Mess-, Regel- und
Überwachungsgeräte
für Haustechnik,
Industrie und Umweltschutz
Lindenstraße 20
DE-74363 Güglingen
Telefon: +49(0)7135-102-0
Service: +49(0)7135-102-211

4 Lead seal fastening 11 Capillary tube connection
5 Filter 12 Measurement valve
6 Condensate trap 13 Type designation plate
7 Test valve
Product description
10 Eurovac 04-1 (LAZ-04/1)
1 Fixing lug
2 Pump
3 Pressure switch
4 Terminals for electri-
cal connection
5 PCB
Fig. 2: Interior view
3.3 Function
The green pilot lamp lights up when mains voltage is available and
the device is ready for operation.
Via the suction line, the vacuum pump installed in the leak detector
generates a vacuum within the range of approx. –400 mbar in the in-
terstitial space of the tank.
The pressure switch measures the pressure in the interstitial space
via the capillary tube and keeps it at a constant level together with
the vacuum pump.
If a leak occurs in the tank's wall or in the leak protection lining (in
the inner or outer wall of the tank) either above or below the level of
the stored liquid or the ground water, and if this leak is greater than
the pump's suction capacity, the vacuum will drop. If the pressure
falls below the minimum pressure –340 mbar, the leak detector will
trigger an alarm, i.e. the red alarm lamp and the audible alarm will be
activated and the output relay will be energised.
The audible alarm can be deactivated using the "Alarm tone" toggle
switch after you have broken the seal.
No alarm is triggered in case of a power failure. When mains power
is available again, the device immediately resumes operation. If a
leak has occurred in the meantime, this is indicated.
 Product description
Eurovac 04-1 (LAZ-04/1) 11
3.4 Operating modes
The LAZ-04/1 leak detector is equipped with an output relay to
transmit the alarm signal to additional external devices. If no error
condition is present, the relay is de-energised. In case of an alarm,
the relay is energised.
The LAZ-04/1 leak detector can be operated with or without addi-
tional external devices. The following types of additional devices can
be used:
• Visual and audible alarm units,
• telecommunication devices,
• building control systems,
• building automation systems, etc.
3.5 Application examples
1 Red capillary tube
connection with grey
measurement valve
2 White suction line
connection with grey
test valve
3 Condensate trap
with filter
4 Electrical connection
5 Red: Measurement
6 Green: Exhaust
7 Condensate trap
8 Transparent: Suction
9 Tank vent
10 Liquid barrier
11 Interstitial space
12 Outer tank wall
13 Pressure gauge
connection
14 Connection capillary
tube to tank
Fig. 3: Application example
Product description
12 Eurovac 04-1 (LAZ-04/1)